t

Rule 4 49C

Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92

Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Company Number

06363192

Railsavers (Europe) Limited

1/ We

Dawvid Thernhill, 7th Floor, Ship Canal House, 98 King Street, Manchester, M2 4WU

Benny Woolrych

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of myfour Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the pertod from 13/11/2015 to 12/11/2016

o\t {3

Signed Date

FRP Adwvisory LLP
7th Floor

Ship Canal House
98 King Street
Manchester

M2 4WU

Ref RO952MAN/DT/BW/NSHISHG/BC/TE/KL

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

A09 171012017
COMPANIES HOUSE

Jn



|
|

E
Advisory

Railsavers (Europe) Limited - In Liquidation (“the Company”)
The Liquidators’ Progress Report for the period 13 November
2015 to 12 November 2016

6 January 2017







Contents and abbreviations

Section Content
1. Progress of the hquidation
2. Estimated outcome for the creditors

3. Liquidators’ remuneratton, disbursements and expenses

Appendix Content

A. Statutory information about the Company and the liquidation
B. Liguidators’ Receipts & Payments Account for the Period

C. A schedule of work

D Details of the Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements for the
Period

E. Statement of expenses incurred in the Pericd

Railsavers (Europe) Limited (In Liquidation)
The Liquidators’ Progress Report

Advisoty o

The following abbreviations may be used in this report:

FRP FRP Adwvisary LLP

The Company Rallsavers (Europe) Limited - In Liquidation
The Liquidators David Thornhill and Ben Woolrych of FRP
The Period The reporting period 13/11/15 to 12/11/16
CvVL Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice

QFCH Qualifying floating charge holder

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs




1. Progress of the liquidation

Work undertaken during the Period and work yet to be completed

I attach at Appendix C a schedule of work undertaken during the Period together
wath a summary of work still to be completed.

Cash at Bank

As previously advised, the sum of £119,865 96 was received from the former
Administrators.

Potential Antecedent Transactions

As previously communicated, it was considered that several transactions may be
challengeable as antecedent transactions These transactions required further
investigation. I have been n correspondence with the former director however I
require further information/documentation in respect of the said transactions.
Realisations from this source remain uncertain at present and a further update wili
be provided in my next report to creditors.

Company VAT refund

Creditors may recall that the Company's former accountants were reviewing the VAT
position prior to the Company entering into Adrministration. The former accountants
have since advised that the VAT position was relatively up to date and the final
return was for less than 1 month. The anticipated refund was therefore minimal and
the cost of preparing the return was in excess of the refund. No realisations will
therefore be achieved from this source.

Administration VAT refund

The sum of £7,126.32 has been recewed In respect VAT recoverable during the
Administration period.

Unsecured Creditors

Creditors will note from my time costs report at Appendix D that the majority of
my fime incurred during the Period was in respect of unsecured creditors A

Railsavers (Europe) Limited - In Liguidaton (previousiy in Administration)
The Liguidators’ Progress Report

FRP

Aavisory

significant amount of time has been spent on dealing with a very high number of
creditor queries, adjudication on creditor claims and requesting further mformation
where appropriate ahead of declanng the 1%t interim dividend.

Receipts and payments account

Attached at Appendix B is a receipts and payments account detailing transactions
for the Period,

Investigations

Part of my duties include carrying out proportionate investigations into what assets
the Company has, including any potential claims that could be brought by the
Company or by me In my capacity as Liquidator against any party which could resuit
In a benefit to the estate. 1 have reviewed the Company’s books and records and
accounbing Information, requested further information from the directors, and
nvited creditors to provide information on any concerns they have concerning the
way in which the Company’s business has been conducted.

I can confirm that my review 1s currently ongoing and further detail will be provided
In my next report to creditors.




2. Estimated outcome for the creditors

.

The estimated outcome for creditors was included in correspondence previously
arculated by me,

Secured creditors
There are no secured creditors in this matter,
Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims of £1,916 37 have been received and were paid in full
on 4 August 2016,

Unsecured creditors

1 have received clams totalling £347,789 from unsecured creditors who have
proved therr debts in these proceedings

Claims recewved have either been agreed or provided for (if further evidence I1s
required) and a 1% intenm dividend of 20 pence in the pound was declared to
unsecured creditors on 2 August 2016.

A second and final dvidend will follow in due course and 15 estimated to be
approximately 3 pence in the pound, however 1s subject to change depending on
future creditor claims not yet receved and future realisations into the hguidation
estate,

As previously communicated, I cannot give a timeframe for the final dividend as
this wili be declared once I am In a position to close the case, being when all
creditor claims have been adjudicated on and all wnvestigations have been
finalised.

Railsavers (Europe) Limited - In Liguidation (previously in Admirnustration)
The Liquidators’ Progress Report

Advisory




3. _..E:Em_..o_.ﬂ remuneration, disbursements and expenses

Liquidators’ remuneration

As adwised In previous correspondence, creditors passed a resolutton that the
Liquidators’ remuneration should be calculated on a time cost and fixed fee basis.
Please refer to the below table for a breakdown of my agreed fee resolutions:

Value previously
Fee basis agreed with creditors Fees Drawn Activity

For dealing with nternal administrative/planning
matters and all statutory/complance

Fixed fee  £5,000 £5,000 requrements

For dealing with creditor quenes/clams and

Time cost Capped at £20,050 £20,050 nvestigations

The above figures are net of VAT

Time cost basis

A breakdown of my firm’s time costs incurred during the Period 15 attached at
Appendix D.

The time costs incurred to date exceeds the sum provided in the fees estimate
previously circulated to creditors.

A significant amount of time has been spent on dealing with creditor queries,
adjudicating on credttor claims and declaring the 1% intenim to dwvidend to creditors.

The Liquidator 1s unable to draw fees based on time costs exceeding the total
amount set out in the fees estimate previously provided without further approval of
the creditors. Approval will be sought under separate cover If required.

Railsavers (Europe) Limited - In Liquidation (previously m Administration)
The Liquidators’ Progress Report

FRP

Advisory

Liquidators’ disbursements

The Liquidators’ disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the
Liquidator in dealing with this matter Mileage payments made for expenses relating
to the use of private vehicles for business travel, which 1s directly attributable to the
Insolvency estate, are paid by FRP Advisory at the HMRC approved mileage rate
prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred Details of disbursements incurred
during the Period are set out in Appendix D

Expenses of the liquidation

An estimate of the Liguidators’ expenses was set out in the information previously
arculated to creditors. I attach at Appendix E a statement of expenses that have
been incurred during the Period. 1t 1s currently expected that the expenses incurred
or anticipated to be incurred are not likely to exceed the detaiis provided prior to the
determination of the basis of the Liguidators’ remuneration.

Creditors have a nght to request further information from the Liquidator and further
have a nght to challenge the Liquidators’ remuneration and other expenses, which
are first disclosed in this report, under the Insolvency Rules. (For ease of reference
these are the expenses mcurred in the Penod as set out in Appendix E only).
Further details of these nghts can be found in the Creditors” Guide to Fees which
you can access using the following link:

and select the one for hiquidation. Alternatively a hard copy of the relevant guide will
be sent to you on request. Please note there 1s a time Imit for requesting
information being 21 days following the receipt of this progress report There 1s a
time Iimit of 8 weeks following the receipt of this report for a Court application that
the remuneration or expenses are excessive




Appendix A

wﬁ_n:noi information about the Company and the liquidation “—N—U
Advisory

RAILSAVERS (EUROPE) LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION
LIQUIDATION DETAILS:

COMPANY INFORMATION:
Liquidators: David Thornhill & Ben Woolrych
Other trading names: None Address of Liquidators FRP Advisory LLP
7th Floor
Date of incorporation: 06/09/1997 Ship Canal House
98 King Street
Company number: 06363192 Manchester
M2 4WU
Registered office: c/o FRP Advisory LLP
7th Floor
Ship Canal House Date of appointment of  13/11/2015
98 King Street Liquidators:
Manchester
M2 4WU Registered office: 7th Floor
Ship Canal House
88 King Street
Previous registered office: ¢fo Abbey Taylor Ltd Manchester
Blades Enterprise Centre (Regis) M2 4WU
John Street
Sheffield
South Yorkshire Appo:ntment details: The Company was previously in Administration and at
52 45W the creditors’ meeting held pursuant to Paragraph 51
of the Insolvency Act 1986, Worldpay (UK} Limited
Business address: Office 15 (company creditor) resolved that Ben Woolrych and
335 Red Bank Road David Thornhil} of FRP Adwisory LLP be appointed as
Blackpool Liquiclators.
FY2 OHJ

Rallsavers (Europe) Limited - In Liguidation (previously in Administration)
The Liquidators’ Progress Report




Appendix B

Liquidators’ Receipts & Payments Account for the Period “—.N—U
visory

Railsavers (Europe) Limited - In Liquidation (previously in Administration)
The Liquidators’ Progress Report




70§ 197 T0S SdI T io T obed

LL'STOTE
(z9'09%'S) (3/doz) puapIAIp 1ST J0J UOISIAOL]
Pe EI6'VE 2/ UBMND 7 dueg
SH'795'C Buneo}d s1qeIoA0ISY JeA
A9 d3UINISIHd3Y
LLSTOTE 96'G96'6TT
(9e'£+9'£9)
+5 655 swiep 29A0[dwa s/n uo X Stuoout
28'/0T'/9 SIO)IPRID PaIndasun
SHO.LIQAED A3dNO3ISNN
{££ 916'1)
LE 9T6'T SI10)1paJID [ERual3)ald
SHOLIQIYD TYLINIYIITdd
(S£'165'5¢2)
0S¢t Buneoyq - sabiey) yueg
0Z'691 Buisipaapy Aloinymsg
([0):14 53500 JaunoD / obelols
59 T€E SjUBWISSINgs!q ,si03epinbi Juor
00 05002 51500 awny siojepinbr juior
00 000's as) paxi ,slojepinbry juior
SNOLLYSITVAY 40 1S00
S8'0L1'LTT
£5'8L $5049) Jsa49)U] yueq
96'996'61T yueg 3e ysen 96°596'611T
z€9TTL punjoy 1vA
SNOLLYSTIVIY 1355V
F F Fvijos

9T0Z/1T/2T Ol
sjuswied g sydiaday Jo Atewiwuns siojepinbig juior
(uonepinbr ug)
paywiy (edosng) sioAesjiey




Appendix C
A Schedule of Work

Ratlsavers (Europe) Limited - In Liqurdation {previously in Administration)
The Liquidators’ Progress Report

FRP

Advisory




Railsavers (Europe) Limited — In Liquidation

Schedule of Work

The table below sets out a detarled summary of the work undertaken by the office holder(s) during the reporting period together with an outline of work still

to complete,
Note | Category Fee
Basis
Agreed _
|
1 ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING Fixed
Work undertaken during the reporting period Future work to be undertaken Fee
Setting up and administening bank accounts. Continuing to admmister the bank accounts.
Regularly reviewing the case as required by the regulatory bodies to Continuing to review the case.
ensure all statutory matters are adhered to and the case is progressing.
Corresponding with accountants/bankers/insurers/solicitors and other
adwisors to request further information to assist in general enquiries _
2 CREDITORS CREDITORS Time
Work undertaken during the reporting period Future work to be undertaken Cost

Assisting employees with thewr claims and hasing with the Redundancy
Payments Office.

Establishing the position with regards leasehold properties and lraising
with landlords.

Liaising with HMRC to establish therr claim,

Advertising for claims, requesting submussion of claims from all known
creditors and etther adjudicating on those claims or making appropriate
provisions for them if further information 1s required.

It was necessary to obtain further information and evidence from the
majonty of creditors. Given there are approx. 600 creditors, a significant

Continuing to respond to creditor quernes as and when
receved.

Write to creditors yet to prove ahead of 2™ and final
dividend.

Declare a 2™ and final dividend when considered
appropriate.

FRP

Actiisary




Railsavers (Europe} Limited — In Liquidation

Schedule of Work

amount of time was incurred undertaking this task.

It was also necessary to cross reference creditor claims with customer’s
insurers and bankers to ensure duplicate claims were not being made.

A first interim dividend of 20p/£ was declared on 4 August 2016,

INVESTIGATIONS INVESTIGATIONS Time
Work undertaken during the reporting period Future work to be undertaken Cost
Conducting 1nitial enguiies wto the conduct of the Company and Finalising investigations and taking action f appropriate to
associated parties. make additional recovenes into the Liguidation estate

Following conclusion of these nvestigations reporting findings as It will be necessary to weigh up the ments of proceeding and
required to the Department of Business Innovation and Skills. the most appropriate course of action.

Following nitial investigations, considening if potential action could be It may also be appropnate to consult with creditors.

taken to swell the assets avallable in the estate.

The investigations into the Company and associated parties remain

ongoing.

STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING Fixed
Work undertaken during the reporting period Future work to be undertaken Fee

Dealing with all appointment formaiities including notfication to relevant
partes, filings with the Court; the Registrar of Companies; and statutory
advertising.

Arranging for an insolvency bond to protect the assets available for
preferential and unsecured creditors.

Dealing with tax and VAT matters ansing following appointment.

Statutory reporting to all relevant parties and filing of those reports In
accordance with the legislation.

Submitting tax and VAT returns.

Reporting to members/creditors as required by legislation to
update them on the progress of the matter durng the
reporting period and filing statutory reports as required.
Dealing with any quenes ansing following crrculation of
statutory reports.

Bringing the conduct of the msolvency process to a close
when all matters are complete In accordance with the
relevant requirements.

FRP

Adwzory




Railsavers (Europe) Limited - In Liquidation

Schedule of Work

Convening meetings of members/creditors as required by legislation.
Obtaining approval to the basis of the Insolvency Practitioners fees

Establishing the existence of any pension schemes and staging dates for
auto-enrolment and taking appropriate action to notify all relevant
parties.

Reporting to members/creditors as required by legislation to update
them on the progress of the matter duning the reporting period and
filng statutory reports as required. Dealing with any queres ansing
following circulation of statutory reports.

FRP

Ad NSOy




Appendix D
Details of the Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements for the Period

Railsavers (Europe) Limited - In Liguidation (previously i Administrabion)
The Liquidators’ Progress Report

FRP

Advisory




. FRP SIP 9 Repart - Penod cost report Printed 03/01/2017

Rallsavers {Europe) Limsted - In Liquidation Time Cost resolution only
Time charged for the period 13 November 2015 to 12 November 2016

Apasintment Takers / Tatal Cost
Parinzrs  Managers / Diractors Other Professienal Tetal Heurs E Average Hrly Rate £
Creditors B 250 255 13200 14110 34,000 25 24087,
Unsecured Creditors 250 235 123 90 136 10 33,029 25 24268
Employees 245 315 527 00 167 30
Preferential Creditors 130 130 32500 25000
Pensions G a5 aas 1575 31500
Landlord 035 03s 56 00 160 00
__ _TAX/VAT - Pre-appoiniment — .18 e e ___ 015 o 14 31500
Investigation 350 030 19 50 2330 T 532400 228 50,
Investigatary Wark 350 020 1145 1515 3,437 50 226 90
CDDA Enquirles 010 805 B15 1,886 50 231 47
Total Hours © 00 285 152 50 308 164 40 39324 26 22920
Total Cost£ 2,732 50 897756 36,333 50 360 50
Average Hrly Rate £ 45542 31500 23170 11820
Dusbursements for the period
13 November 2015 to 12 November 2016
Value £
Category 1
Lang reglstry searches 700
Postage 337 59
Bonding 22500
Category 2
Car/Mileage recharge 79 65
Grand Total 669 24

Mileage Is chargad at tha HMRCrate
prevalling at the time the cost was incurrad




‘UONEJSUNLII §,19p|0Y 3010 U SE JSUUBW awes s ul [eacsdde toud aanbau sjuswiasingsip  AdobaleDd

2w Jad dg Stsiyy Hodas Sy JO 3wy a4 e 'pasindul sem sbespiw Byl 2win auwy e Bujieas.d
aje) abesyws pancsdde JHIWH 33 18 d4dd Ag pied ade ‘53e15a ASUDAJOSUIL S} 0] Bigelnguie Ajjoadip SI
UIiym ‘jpaey ssauisng Joj seRIyaa 3ealdd o asn 53 03 Buelad sesuadxe 1oy apelw sjuswied sbea|ik

sjuzwasangsip z Atcbajed abueyd jou op dy4 abesiw jo uondaoxs syl yiip Aued pagy Juspuadspul ue
03 JuswAed e o) Jou Ing uonsanb wijuswuodde sy 03 ageiaal ApIsaIp aie Jey) sasuadxa ale asayl

sjudwesingsip ¢ Atohale)
[eaosdde 1oud Jnoylim umelp g ued spuBWasSINGSIP T Alcbsled

‘@oURINSU ‘saydleas ‘Burpuoq ‘abeiols
‘Buisiyoape S5ED SB SWIS) LONS 0} Paitui] Jou 348 INQ SpRpul 85aly) ‘uonsanb ul Jusunuiodde sy 0)
a|qeJael Ajpalip ainjipuadxa aunads si aday] alsaym saled paiy) uspuadspul 0} sjuswAed sie asayl

:sjuswesIngsip T Alobaje)

(z Alobaied se umoln) sjuswasIngsip
Paupul pue (1T AJobBaieDn se umow) SUBWRSINGSIP P3P {SIUDWRsINgsIp Jo sadAl om] aue adayl

Wounwodde
ASUSA|0SUI UB 1M UORISUUONS U1 JSP[OY 82140 UR 0} PasINguUId) pue Ag 12W sasuadxa a.e sjuswssingsiq

AJT10d LNIWIASUNGSIA

saunpadosd Buniodal
jewdou oy} Jo Wed se sioupatd> o) payiou 29 |im sig uswubisse au3 jo pouad ayy Buunp sindo
SIY1 JI puUe uSeERpUN YoM a3y} 0] 3[qedljdde sajed ayy abueyd 0} Aessaau ag ABL I SUOISEII0 UQ

1senbau uo nNoA o} Juas =q (jIm apinb
eAz[Rl ayl Jo Adod piey e ‘ApAneuisly  [UNY SpINB-5aa}/W00 AJOSIAPRI] MMM/T G0 qul| Buimo|o)
aLp Bursn $S3008 Ued NOA y2Iym $994 01 Sping ,SI0NPaSD) Y U pUnoy 5Q Ued UORELLIOUI Jayund

BA0CE N0 195
aJe Juswubisse siyy o3 sqeoidde sajes N0 abIBLD dud JO SIETep ‘A|lENUUE JSES| JB PaMaIna] BlB s31ed
no abiey) suepew dymads ased sjqeyuspI AjpaJip yaim Buljeap ssajun a3e3ss ay) oy pableyd Apossp
j0u aue yeys poddns 5Ly sY) 4o S3s00 3yl spedb pue uggesyenb ‘SSIpadxa jenpripul U0 paseq a1e
s59]el Jno-ableyn  s3UN 3INUIW XIS JO WNWIXeW Ul 3SED 3} 0] pabieyd stawll  pasinbal aduauadxs pue
A@|duwiod Jo [pAa] ay) uo Buipuadsp Jels JO suagquuawl JUSIBIIP AQ yIim Jjesp S1e Juawubisse auyy Buunp yum jesp
SISVIB D580 YO JO UONENSIHWPE DYY U0 PUDHS DUHY 1R IO SPI03Dd PasSUINALLIOD UO POUIRILSU DAR SIS0D WL

SOT-0L Hoddn§/jeuoissajold Joiung
S¢Z-091 |EUODISS3I0Id B0
0/£-04T s FEEE
0CF-0LE Buied/oye] Jusunuioddy
Jnoy /¥ S2jed N0 IBJeY)D |

STOZ AV T WOU4 103443 HLIM SILVY 1N0 I9UVYHD ATHNOH
(.dd4.) d711 AHOSIAQY dYd




UOIRI3UN LB S I9PJOY 3210 UE SE Jauuewl swes auy ul jeaoldde soud annbad sjuawasingsip z Aobajed

anw Jad dgi s1 siyy podal siyy Jo dwiy ayj Je ‘paundul sem sbes|iw ayy swn ayy Je Bueasid
ajes abeajiw parosdde SUWH 241 18 dyd Aq pied aie ‘81e1sa ADUSAIOSUI Y3 O ajgeIngupe Apsalip Si
YoIYM ‘|aARI) SSBUISN] J0J SDIYDA D3ealtd Jo 9sn Uy 03 Bunes sasusdx 10 apew sjusawdied abeaip

‘sjuawWwasIngsIp 7 AoBaies abieys jou op 444 abeajiw jo uondadxa ayl ypm “Aued payy juspuadapul ue
0} Juawded e 03 Jou Ing uonssnb ul yusunuiodde 3yl 03 |gessal AI3JIp 24e Jey] SoSUDdxXa ale asay ]

sjuawRsIngsip z Aobaje)
[eaoudde sold Jnoyiim umelp 39 uRd syuLWRSINgsIp T Aobaje)

2oueInsul ‘sayaueas ‘Buipuoq ‘abelols
‘Buisiiaape 3580 SB SWY YINSs 0 PNl Jou d4e Ing 3pnpul 3s3y) ‘uonsanb u jusuwiuiodde ay3 o)
3lqesaad Aposap aunyipuadxa Jynads si 21ay) aJaym sarued paiyy uspuadspul 03 sjuswAed ale asayy

isjudwasangsip 1 Aobaje)

(z Aob3je) se umouy) spuUBLIRSINGSIP
Paspu pue (T Alobaje) se umouy) SJUSWBSINGSIP PP !SJUBWLSINGSIP JO sodA) om] ai1e 249y

Jusuinuiodde
ADUBAIOSUI U YJIm UCIDRUU0D Ul ISPIOY 32140 Ue 0} pasinguuial pue AQ 1sW sasuadxa sue sjuawasingstd

AJITOd LNIW3ISUNGSIA

sainpaooad Buipodal
[ewou 33 Jo Yed se SIoypaid 0} payiou 3q |im Siyy Juawubisse 3yl yo pouad ayy Buunp sinno
S} JI puE UDXEMBPUN YJom 3Y) o] ajqedijdde sajes ayy abueys 0y Alessadau ag Aewt )1 SUOISEDI0 UQ

15anbal uo NoA 0} Juas aq |Im IpInb
ueaspas syy Jo Adod pley e ‘Ajpaewally LY SpIND-559)/WU0D ATOSIAPRAI) MMM 7:dly yui| Buimolioy
ayy Buisn ssa00e URD NOA Ydiym S924 O} SpiNg ,SI0)paJ4D SUYl Ul punoj 3q UEed UoIBULIOjUl Jaynnd

*aA0QR N0 185 4. Juautubisse siyy 03 s|qeddde
537R1 N0 3BIRYD g4 JO S|IEIRP ‘Ajlenuur 1589] 1B PemMIIADI 2le sojel InD afieyD “siopew oipoads ased
a|qeynuapl Apzaap Yyim Buijeap ssajun 232153 ayy 03 pableyd Ajppaup jou a1e yeis poddns s,y su3 Jo
51500 3y -opetb pue uoneoyyenb ‘asipadxe [enplIApul U0 paseq aJe saled Ino-abieysy  suun SnuL
XIS JO wnwixew u 3sed ay3 0] pabieys st swi]  pasinbas aousuadxe pue Ayxaidwod Jo |3A3] SUY uo
Buipuadap Jje3s Jo siaquiaw Juasayip AQ Yim Jeap ade Juawubisse 2yl Buunp Yypm esp siape 9sed
yoea Jo uonensiutupe 3yl uo puads SWh ||@ JO SPI0oDa) pasuRINdUWIod UO paulejuiew ale SIS0 2Ll

S/T-S2T yoddnsg/jeuoissajosd Jowung
S6¢2-00¢ jeuoissajold 12410
S9b-0bE slopalig/siabeuey
S6d Jpuped/iye] Juswuioddy
inoy/z apean

9T0Z AV T WOYd 103443 HLIM SALYYH 1NO IDUVHD ATUNOH
(.ddd.) d11 AYOSIAQY dHd




Appendix E

Statement of expenses incurred in the Period

Railsavers (Europe) Limited - In Liquidation
Statement of expenses for the period ended
12 November 2016

Period to
12 November 2016 Notes

Expenses £

Office Holders' remuneration {Time costs) 39,324 |Of which £20,050 has been billed as agreed with creditors
Office Holders' remuneration (Fixed Fee) 5,000

Office Holders' disbursements 866

Bank Charges 13

Total 45,203

Rallsavers (Europe) Limited - In Liguidation (previgusly in Administration}
The Liquidators’ Progress Report

FRP

Advisory




